## **ACT 210**

S.B. NO. 1143

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Board of Registration.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 11-42, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§11-42 Compensation[.]; expenses. [The members of the board of registration shall be paid \$45 a day for each day of actual service.] Members shall be compensated at the rate of \$70 a day for each day of actual service and may be reimbursed for any necessary expense incurred in the performance of their authorized duties."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 12, 1987.)